Commissioner Walters moved and Councilmember Rosapepe seconded the motion to adopt 
Resolution No. 25-81, authorizing staff to award Change Order 7 to Parametrix for 
additional Contract Management Services for the Silverdale Transit Center Project in the 
amount of one hundred eighteen thousand thirty-six dollars ($118,036) and reauthorizes 
the Executive Director's contract authority in accordance with the procurement policy. 

Discussion:  

None. 

Minutes of 12/2/2025, Board Meeting 4 

Motion passed unanimously. 

d. Resolution No. 25-82, Approve Purchase of ACCESS Vehicles

[...]

proceed with the acquisition of new buses for the ACCESS program. 

Councilmember Rosapepe moved and Councilmember Mockler seconded the motion to 
adopt Resolution No. 25-82, authorizing staff to purchase up to nineteen (19) new ACCESS 
buses with an estimated cost of five million eight hundred eighty-two thousand dollars 
($5,882,000) including applicable taxes and fees. 

Discussion:  

0:13:47, Board discussion included questions about purchasing the vehicles locally and the 
anticipated delivery timeline for the buses. 

0:14:25, Executive Director Clauson noted that the buses are procured through the Washington

[...]

This resolution approves the 2026 annual liability and property insurance premium placed 
with the Washington State Transit Insurance Pool (WSTIP). The policy period is January 
2026 through December 2026. The 2026 annual premium reflects an increase of 
approximately three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), or approximately 18.8%, as 
compared to the 2025 WSTIP premium.

MOTION: Move to adopt Resolution No. 26-02, authorizing the payment of the 2026 
liability and property insurance premium of two million two hundred fourteen thousand 
three hundred eleven dollars ($2,214,311) to Washington State Transit Insurance Pool. 

Resolution 26-02 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-02 

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
APPROVING THE 2026 ANNUAL LIABILITY AND PROPERTY INSURANCE 
PREMIUM 

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit is a founding member of the Washington State Transit

[...]

commercial insurance policies separate from its WSTIP policies due to WSTIP’s marine 

exclusions. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Kitsap 

Transit hereby authorize the payment of the 2026 liability and property insurance 

premium of two million two hundred fourteen thousand three hundred eleven dollars 

($2,214,311). 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 6th day of January 2026. 

Katie Walters, Chairperson 
ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board 

Exhibit A 

Board of Commissioners Agenda Summary

[...]

utilizing the Washington State Department of Enterprise Services Contract. 

MOTION: Move to adopt Resolution No. 26-05,  authorizing staff to purchase up to eight 
(8) wheelchair lift equipped mini vans and up to three (3) wheelchair lift equipped full size 
vans at the estimated cost of nine hundred twenty-five thousand four hundred dollars 
($925,400). 

Resolution 26-05 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-05 

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
AUTHORIZING, STAFF TO PURCHASE UP TO EIGHT (8) WHEELCHAIR LIFT 
MINIVANS AND THREE (3) WHEELCHAIR LIFT FULL SIZE VANS UTILIZING THE 
WASHINGTON STATE CONTRACT

[...]

full size vans to be used in vanlink service; and 

WHEREAS, the vans will be purchased from the Model 1 in Mukilteo Washington, 

utilizing the Washington State Department of Enterprise Services Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the cost per minivan is estimated at eighty-four thousand three 

hundred dollars ($84,300) including Washington State sales tax; and 

WHEREAS, the cost per full sized van is estimated at one hundred seventeen 

thousand dollars ($117,000) including Washington State sales tax. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes and directs the purchase of up to eleven (11) new wheelchair lift equipped vans 

with an estimated cost of nine hundred twenty-five thousand four hundred dollars 

($925,400) including applicable taxes and fees.  

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 6th day of January, 2026. 

Katie Walters, Chairperson 
ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board 

To: